

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in Phone: (O) +91 471 2514522 Email: dgekseb@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Hiring Jeep /Multi-utility vehicle (above 1500cc) having taxi permit and driver on contract basis for the use of Civil Maintenance Section, Poringalkuthu - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

Corporate Office (SBU-G/E)

BO (FTD)No.91/2023(DGE/G3/Hiring Jeep -CM Section Thiruvananthapuram,Dated: 27.02.2023 Poringal) / 1/427

Read: 1.Letter No.CEG/AE-1/Vehicle/2022-23/666 dated 23.07.2022 of the Chief Engineer (Generation).

2.Letter No.CEG/AE-I/Vehicle/2022-23/1496 dated 23.01.2023 of the Chief Engineer (Generation).

3.Note No. DGE/G3/Hiring Jeep CM section Poringal/2022-23 /178 dated 15.02.2023 of the Director (Generation-Electrical&HRM) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda item No.47/2/23).

ORDER

The Chief Engineer(Generation) as per letter read as 1st above has requested sanction for hiring a Jeep/Multi utility vehicle and driver on contract basis for the use of Civil Maintenence Section, Poringalkuthu in place of the 30 year old Department vehicle bearing Reg. No. KL 07 D 2857 available at the station which is not road worthy. Subsequently, clarification regarding the condition assessment and feasibility study before carrying out the major repair of the 30 years old vehicle, followed by the accident and the huge amount spent for the same was reported as per letter read as 2nd above.

The Civil Maintenance Section (CMS), Poringalkuthu has to maintain 4.5Km HT lines and connected LT lines for catering Power supply to the vital installations of KSEBL such as Dam, Valve House, Pump Houses, Division office, IB and quarters in Staff colony. The Water supply arrangement to the various buildings in the Staff colony, IB and quarters are also being maintained by CMS, Poringalkuthu. Moreover, the maintenance of Power House buildings at Poringalkuthu, is also entrusted with the Civil Maintenance Section, Poringalkuthu. All these stations are situated in steep hilly terrains and hence routine, preventive and breakdown activities of Civil Maintenance Section, Poringalkuthu at these places cannot be carried out without vehicle.

Considering the above, sanction was requested for hiring a Jeep/Multi-utility vehicle having taxi permit and Driver on Contract basis for the use of Civil Maintenance Section, Poringalkuthu until a new vehicle is attached to the section because the hire charge for the contract vehicles has been revised and there is a chance to get vehicle on contract basis. The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read as 3rd above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors meeting held on 17.02.2023 resolved to accord sanction to the Chief Engineer (Generation), for hiring a Jeep/Multi-utility vehicle having taxi permit and driver on contract basis for the use of Civil Maintenance

Section, Poringalkuthu until a new vehicle is attached to the section, subject to the survey reporting of the 30 year old Department vehicle bearing Reg. No.KL-07D 2857 available at the station.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

LEKHA G Company Secretary

To:

The Chief Engineer (Generation), Moolamattom

Copy to: The Financial Adviser/ Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary The Deputy Chief Engineer, Generation Circle, Thrissur The TA to CMD/ D(GE&HRM)/ D(T,SO,P&S)/ D(D,SCM&IT)/ D(GC)/ D(RSNS&W) The PA to Director (Finance) The Sr. CA Secretary (Administration) Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order Assistant Executive Engineer